
 

 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

DATE:  October 3, 2022 

FROM:  Jim Bolz, Director of Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM: Consideration and possible action on Change Order No. 8 in the amount of 
$92,160.00 with Quality Excavation, LLC for the FM 455 Project to insert four 8” 
valves to connect new waterlines at 7th St. and 10th St., install a 6” sewer line, 
lower existing waterline, and add a 12” x 6” tie in with a gate valve; and authorize 
the City Manager to execute said Change Order No. 8. 

 
 
SUMMARY: 

 Insertion valves are needed to isolate portions of existing waterlines to be able to connect new 
waterlines at 7th St. and 10th St. 

 Insertions valves provide future benefit of being able to minimize impacted area while making 
waterline repairs. 

 6” Sewer Line is needed to serve new commercial business. 
 Waterline must be lowered to eliminate the elevation conflict with the new 6” sewer line. 
 Existing 6” waterline between Chicken Express and new Quick Trip lot was omitted from being 

connected to new 12” line. 
 6” Waterline needs to be connected to prevent one-way feed creating a dead end. 
 6” Waterline serves multiple commercial businesses in between Chapman and Acker. 

 
 
FISCAL INFORMATION: 
Budgeted:  Yes  Amount:  $92,160.00  GL Account: 840-54-6526.2/840-50-6526.2 
 

 Original Contract Amount $4,546,550.20 
 Up-to=date- Contract Amount $4,704,968.65 

o Change Order No. 1   $39,993.00 
o Change Order No. 2   $3,145.00 
o Change Order No. 3   $23,650.00 
o Change Order No. 4 $44,260.45 
o Change Order No. 5 $27,040.00 
o Change Order No. 6 $20,348.00 
o Change Order No. 7 $11,600.00 

 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION OR ACTION: 
 

 Staff recommends approval. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
  

 Change Order No. 8 


